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Ms. Heather Patterson
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Remedial Activities and Closure Report
Alpha Crude Connector, LLC
Holly Station *2RP-3543*

Dear Ms. Patterson,

Alpha Crude Connector (ACC) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform initial spill
response, soil sampling and remediation services at the above referenced location. The
incident description, soil sampling results, remediation activities and closure request are
submitted herein.

Site Information

The ACC Holly Station is located approximately thirty-three (33) miles south of
Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for this facility is Unit Letter D, Section 7,
Township 26 South and Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically
the latitude and longitude are 32.063649 North and -103.133900 West. A site plan is
presented in Appendix 1.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the soil in this area is made up of
Reeves-Regan loams with 0 to 3 percent slopes. Drainage courses in this area are
normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Ranking
According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer the ground water in this area

is greater than 50 feet below ground surface (BGS). Therefore the ranking for this site is
a 10 based on the following:

Depth to ground water >50°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’

Based upon the site ranking of 10, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels
(RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 1,000 mg/kg for TPH and 1,000
mg/kg for total chlorides.

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742



Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions
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On February 11, 2016 oil was released from a pump resulting in a loss of approximately
100bbls of crude oil. The release was discovered the morning of February 12, 2016. The
oil flowed from the pumping equipment through the south through the station and into the
pasture on the southeast corner of the station. Vacuum trucks were immediately
dispatched to the site to recover the standing fluid. Approximately 40bbls of oil were
recovered. Talon also mobilized personnel to the site to contain the release and begin
excavating contaminated soil with the approval of NMOCD. Once excavation activities
were complete confirmation soil samples were taken to insure that the remaining soil was
below NMOCD RRAL’s. The results of the confirmation sample are summarized in the

table below.

Laboratory Results (Confirmation Sampling)

See Appendix V for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg)  TPH (mg/kg)
. (feet) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) GRO DRO
Sl il A2 e B b NI 2R ND SN
S-2 e 2 1.27 48 ND {1 233
S3 e @0 e WND 82500 e ND Ll o ND

S-4 /3 | ND - ~__ND _ND
'S-5 35 168 | - | 208 | 5%
S6 3 118 - | 738 | 83
£ R I i S e 1D P 288 | ND | 138

(--) Analyte Not Tested

(ND) Analyte Not Detected
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Conclusions and Remedial Actions Taken

The impacted area was excavated to depths between 2-feet and 3-feet BGS.

All of the excavated material was hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste
disposal facility.

Confirmation soil samples were taken to insure that the remaining soil was below
NMOCD RRAL’s.

The results of the confirmation soil samples were presented to NMOCD and on
March 10, 2016 permission to backfill the site was granted.

The backfilled area in the pasture was seeded with BLM #1 per New Mexico
State Land Office stipulations. A seed label is attached in Appendix IV.

Closure

On behalf of Alpha Crude Connector, LLC we respectfully request that no further
actions be required and that closure with regard to this release be granted.

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance, please contact
our office at (575)-746-8768.

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

Mitm David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
Attachments

Appendix I  Site Plan

Appendix I  Groundwater Data
Appendix III Initial & Final C-141
Appendix IV Seed Label
Appendix V  Laboratory Results
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APPENDIX I
SITE PLAN
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APPENDIX II
GROUNDWATER DATA




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

terilady Hiyam Commmciee:
(A CLW#HHHHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,
& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)

POD
Sub- QQaQ

POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X
C 02475 CuB ED 2 4 13 26S 27E 581450
C 02478 CuB ED 2 1 05 26S 28E 583848
C 02474 CUB ED 4 3 02 26S 27E 578964
C 02476 CUB ED 4 1 24 26S 27E 580653
C 03836 POD1 C ED 2 2 4 29 25S 28E 584682
C 02477 CUB ED 1 1 03 26S 28E 586687
C 01278 C ED 4 3 28 25S 28E 585470
Record Count: 7

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy
UTNINAD83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 581832 Northing (Y): 3547685

Y
3545252*

3549325" g
3548029* g
3544032* g

3551934 g
3549347* g

3551338* g

Average Depth to Water:

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Distance
2462

2598

2888

3838

5116

5131

5155

Minimum Depth:

Maximum Depth:

Radius: 5500

(In feet)

Depth Depth Water |
Well Water Column

100

100

100

150

300

150

205

30 270

90 115

60 feet
30 feet
90 feet

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

2/16/16 2:40 PM
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APPENDIX IIT
INITIAL C-141
&
FINAL C-141




3
. Pdhced . .
1635 N Frenchi i3r., Hubbs, NN 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

Disrivt 1t Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August K. 2011
gy’ gl :mt:lml St Md& RMR210 H H Tvisi Submit 1 Copy o appropriate District Ollice in
1000 R0 Brazos Resd. Astec, NM 67410 Oil Conservation Division cordmcarwilh 19.15.29 NMAC,
Disuigt 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 8. St Fruncis Dr.. Sants Fe, NM 87508 Santa !'e, NM 87505
PAB[&O‘H&’MQ Release Notification and Corrective Action
4@ 21 4q2—- OPERATOR B initisl Reponn  [] Final Repont
Nnmc n(‘ Company: Alpha Crude Connec.torl LLC wQ/ Contact; George Grau
| Address: 4200 E Skelly Dr. Ste 400 Tulsa, OK 74133 Telephone No, 817-312-3792
W‘ac;my Name: Holly Stztion Facility Type: Pipeline
[ Surface Owner: State ] Mineral Owner: ] API No. |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Fect fromthe | Narnth/South Line | Feet fromthe [ EasvWest Line | County
n 7 28 3%E Eddy

Latitude_32.063649 _ Lonpiude -104,133900

NATURE OF RELEASE
Tspe of Releast: Crude Valume of Release: 100bbls Volume Recovered: 40bbls
Source of Release: Pump Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date amd Hour of Discovery:
21172046 21172016 4:00 am MST
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES. To Whom?

R Yes [ No [J NotRequind | Hesther Patterson-NMOCD

By Whom? Date and Hour: — .
Gicorge Gruu-ALC wpoe1ammst_ 2:552m [(e-mail 2 _
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse.

O Yes B No
& Walercourse was lompacied, Describe Fully.®

.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Teken.*

it was released from a pump during the night of 2711716 resulting in o loss of approaimately 100bbls of crude oil. The release was discovered un the
moming of 24216, Upon discovery of the release the source was repaired and vacuum trucks were dispatched 10 the site to begin recovering fluid.
Approximately 40bbls of crude were recovered.

Describe Area Aftected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

‘The offecied arca included inside of the Holly Station 1the ¢ i i and flowed south through the station and into the pasture for
spprovitmately 94-feet. Talonfl.PE was contacicd o respond 1o the \pdl and scrapc up the heavily impacted soil. The impacted area was cxcavated and
herms were constructed (O prevent any further movement of fluid,

1 henchy centi{y that the information given above is true and completc to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursusnt to NMOCD rules and
fations all s e requined to repors and/or file censin relense novifications ond perform comrective actions for rel s which may end

puhhc healih or the ensironment. The ncccplmcc ofa {144 report h) the NMOCD marked ax "Final Repont™ does ot relieve the operatar of "Ihllll}

should their operations fuve failed to adequetely investigate and c ination that pose o threat to gruuml water, surface water, human health

o the environment. In addition, NMOCD ucccpmnu of'a C-141 repont does not relieve the aperator of responsibility for comp with my other
federl. state. or Jocal taws andior regulations.

e T

Approved by Environmenal iutist:
Printed Nume: Gedrpe Grilh ( / Appro ¥R ‘Sp celis
Z [ 74
Title: Vice Presidemt of Uperations Approval Date: Expirtion Date: Nj
E-mai css: prau fronti .
mail Address: grrauiifrontierencrgylic.com C of Approval Attached [
Baste: U1572016 Phone; 817-312-3792

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




District 1 , .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

. . Form C-141
District IT Energy Minerals and Natural Resources ' Revised August 8, 201]
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Sub e o of
District 111 3 -vati iviei ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DlYlSKm accordgﬁcep\vilh 19.15.29 NMAC.
Distretlv " 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FB, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [ Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company: Alpha Crude Connector, LLC Contact: George Grau

Address: 4200 E Skelly Dr. Ste 400 Tulsa, OK 74135 Telephone No. 817-312-3792

Facility Name: Holly Station Facility Type: Pipeline

Surface Owner: State [ Mineral Owner: [ API No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township Range | Fect from the [ North/South Line | Feet from the East/West Line | County
D 7 26S 28E Eddy
Latitude_32.063649 Longitude_-104.133900
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Crude Volume of Release: 100bbls Volume Recovered: 40bbls
Source of Release: Pump Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
2/11/2016 2/11/2016 4:00 am MST
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
X Yes [J No [J NotRequired | Heather Patterson-NMOCD

By Whom? Date and Hour:

George Grau-ACC 2/12/2016 7:39 am MST

Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Causc of Problem and Remedial Action Taken,*

Oil was released from a pump during the night of 2/11/16 resulting in a loss of approximately 100bbls of crude oil. The release was discovered on the
morning of 2/12/16. Upon discovery of the release the source was repaired and vacuum trucks were dispatched to the site to begin recovering fluid.
Approximately 40bbls of crude were recovered.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken, *

The affected area included inside of the Holly Station around the pumping equipment and flowed south through the station and into the pasture for
approximately 96-fect. Talon/LPE was contacted to respond to the spill and scrape up the heavily impacted soil. The impacted area was scraped and berms
were constructed to prevent any further movement of fluid. The impacted area was excavated to depths between 2-feet and 3-feet BGS. Confirmation soil
samples were taken within the excavation and NMOCD approved backfill of the site. The area in the pasture was backfilled with top soil and seeded with
BLM #1.

T hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failcd to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceplance of a C-141 report does not relieye the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulatiops.

4 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: %J{// / i
Brinted Natn: chéc G 1( / / Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Title: Vice President of Opw@ns / Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: ggﬂu@frontiercﬁergyllc‘com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: 3/22/2016 Phone: 817-312-3792

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




APPENDIX IV
SEED LABEL




Clovis, NM 88101

Curtis and Curtis, Inc, - /i/ é
4500 North Prince 3//&/ £
/

Phone: (575) 762-4759

L www.curtisseed.com
Talon/LPE, LTD
1 Acre BLM #1, Broadcast Rate
1-1 Acre Bag @ 1893 Bulk Pounds
Job: ACC Holly Station
D-S7-T26S-R28E
702034.001.01
Lot# M-13495
Item Origin Purity Germ Dormant
Blue Grama New Mexico 17.61%  88.00% 2.00%
VNS :
Sand Dropseed New Mexica 11.01%  23.00% 73.00%
VNS
Sideoats Grama Texas 53.91%  98.00% 0.00%
El Reno e :
Other Crop: 0.21% There Are 1 Bags For This Mix
Weed Seed: 0.28% This Bag Weighs 18.93 Bulk Pounds

Inert Matter: 16.98% Use This Bag For 1 Acres

b

oA e

4
Gs

Tatal Test.

Germination: Date

90.00% 1015
96.00% . 11415

98.00% : 09415

4

Total Bulk Pounds:

' Total PLS

Pounds
3.00
2.00

10.00

19




APPENDIX V
LABORATORY RESULTS




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 26, 2016

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HOLLY STATION

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/25/16 9:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceqg.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/25/2016 Sampling Date: 02/23/2016
Reported: 02/26/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H600419-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/25/2016 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 1.27
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/25/2016 ND 1.90 95.2 2.00 1.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/25/2016 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 1.71
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/25/2016 ND 5.33 88.8 6.00 1.06
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/25/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.6 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 02/25/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/25/2016 ND 208 104 200 3.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/25/2016 ND 224 112 200 3.37
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.8 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwisz, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Page 2 of 5




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 02/25/2016 Sampling Date: 02/23/2016
Reported: 02/26/2016 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-2 2' (H600419-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/25/2016 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 1.27
Toluene* 0.069 0.050 02/25/2016 ND 1.90 95.2 2.00 1.75
Ethylbenzene* 0.105 0.050 02/25/2016 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 1.71
Total Xylenes* 1.09 0.150 02/25/2016 ND 5.33 88.8 6.00 1.06
Total BTEX 1.27 0.300 02/25/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/25/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/25/2016 ND 208 104 200 3.32
DRO >C10-C28 23.3 10.0 02/25/2016 ND 224 112 200 3.37
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.1% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.4% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s lablty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitsed to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wsivad unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aftar completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

P~ LW S A%

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,

| Page3of5




¥ L _aboratories

ND
RPD

*%

CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liability and Damages.

Cardinal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [imited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Gmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons ar otherwise. Results relate enly to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page4of5 |




CARDINAL
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Tglon/LPE =— BILTO— ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: § . thicihhceect P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project#: /2. 034, %\NQA Project owner: ACC City:
Project Name: ID__/\ Station State: Zip:
Project Location: . Phone #:
Sampler Name: D ¢ Nri ot __..mxu..
FOR LAB USE ONLY ) MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING CCJ
LI TTTL | =
Oly |u -=
SIE||E| | | | | s
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. glzlzls) | L1.|213]. - W X
A EH SERREE HElE o e
Sla|a|=z S|= A
Huwbo419 5[2[81218/2/2 5]2|8 B oare | mme i
1{5-12 e [ 17| /1 fz/zyflel\z.00] 2
222 G TR Y i P
HEEEEEN
EEEEEEE _
HREEEEEN
EEEENEE |
HEE | . ﬂ
— |
I I N L\L .LI\\]T'\\\I\\
| | | _

PLEASE NOTE: Liatslity and [ %-gllg%i‘!!!sggsglgigiUHIE‘&HSGB«RES.

::ann.!:o;ni%vng.ﬁ or ﬁl‘k‘oﬂ-!ﬂ!&sg'%
of services hereunder by Cardinal of whether such claim of the above stated reasons or otherwise,

analyses. Al claims gn.oon.!io.u!.nol&!gﬂggzgg!&iisé!%!gésgﬁliazg
o gégggiieﬂ. i

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) uwwmu‘unm
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 02, 2016

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HOLLY STATION

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/01/16 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/01/2016 Sampling Date: 02/29/2016
Reported: 03/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-3 2' (H600450-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.201
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.695
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 0.861
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/01/2016 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 0.514
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/01/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.1% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 03/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 192 96.0 200 2.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 219 109 200 10.3
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.6 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's [ability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shzll be deemad weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable sarvice.
including, without kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report hall not be reproduced except in full vith varitten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for incidental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/01/2016 Sampling Date: 02/29/2016
Reported: 03/02/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-4 2' (H600450-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.201
Toluene* 0.090 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.695
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 0.861
Total Xylenes* 0.208 0.150 03/01/2016 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 0.514
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/01/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.8 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 03/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 192 96.0 200 2.66
DRO >C10-C28 5550 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 219 109 200 10.3
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 839% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 158 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal's Fability and cfient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdentsl or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereundsr by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave statad reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

44(2/.23_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/01/2016 Sampling Date: 02/29/2016
Reported: 03/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-5 2' (H600450-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.201
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.695
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 0.861
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/01/2016 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 0.514
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/01/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.2% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1010 16.0 03/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 192 96.0 200 2.66
DRO >C10-C28 4590 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 219 109 200 10.3
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.5% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 142 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinals [ablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Iable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samplas identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with waritten approval of Cardinal Laboratarias,

WA-M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/01/2016 Sampling Date: 02/29/2016
Reported: 03/02/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-6 2' (H600450-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.092 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.201
Toluene* 0.943 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.695
Ethylbenzene* 0.301 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 0.861
Total Xylenes* 2,58 0.150 03/01/2016 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 0.514
Total BTEX 3.91 0.300 03/01/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 400 16.0 03/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 44.5 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 192 96.0 200 2.66
DRO >C10-C28 3750 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 219 109 200 10.3
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 136 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including thoss for negigence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without [mitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, afiifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

W_\.-M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Laboratories

aCARDINAL

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/01/2016 Sampling Date: 02/29/2016
Reported: 03/02/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-7 2' (H600450-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.201
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.695
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/01/2016 ND 1.81 90.4 2.00 0.861
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/01/2016 ND 5.57 92.8 6.00 0.514
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/01/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 03/01/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 192 96.0 200 2.66
DRO >C10-C28 158 10.0 03/01/2016 ND 219 109 200 10.3
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 117 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal's Fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wmived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, withowt limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, afiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samplas identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside if QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

1% Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fxk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's lablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for apalyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the pedformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

AN ey e ———— — — — — —™— ™ ™ ™ ™ ™ — ™ ————

Company Name: Talon/LPE

—— BILLTO

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: 5 | i+Cre ok

P.O. #:

Address: 408 W. Texas Ave.

company: Talon/LPE

including without imitation.

%giki‘o.[l‘l'nglsgfg.
DO of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

city: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax # 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: Project Owner: b R City:
Project Name: t.%:% Stction , State: Zip:
Project Location: § _v_..o:o #
Sampler Name: 9, L;TDSW&QA\ |Fax#: /O/
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERVY{ SAMPLING
sl 7T T T | N
Slolf|le | | , AM
Lab I.D Sample 1.D A HERERE = & 3
ap 1.U. NB—UQ.. WMMN,%RWM“ PTW
Sla oluls|<
HeO04ep . 5[8|812312/315[2/8|5] oare mme ey
115-3 2 G || (A7 VA W WA
2195-9 o/ AL ERUERE AN Fa T Ve v
315-5 2/ ST AN s 1A/ 2
gls-6 2 2 1 ERAREE RZ2E RPN VA vd Ve
Slg-722Z AT 1 171 \H ( lzwn |/ /
4 H 1 |
, | | |
HN N |
| 7 , _ | |
EEEE
HEEE
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. i gigaghigiggégsslnﬂri850?!’:‘1?2!?

analyses. All claims. -.ﬂ..n._dHii%lﬂs?ggagggiiséaiggésgigﬂsﬂzgg
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liadle for or
ing out of or related o the perfo

Phone Resuit: 0O Yes [ No

Add'l Phone #:

Fax Resuit: O Yes O No

|Add’l Fax #:

REMARKS:

- Ress

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus -

Other:

5%%

W. mnﬁw.m_mﬂahaoa_ n:ﬂo D BY:
| Reeipe | %

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written

= H

changes to (575) 393-2926
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 07, 2016

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HOLLY STATION

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/04/16 14:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof6 |




CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/04/2016 Sampling Date: 03/03/2016
Reported: 03/07/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-4 3' (H600486-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 4.20
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/04/2016 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 5.36
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/04/2016 ND 1.71 85.5 2.00 5.61
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/04/2016 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 5.93
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 96.8 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/04/2016 ND 190 95.0 200 5.89
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/04/2016 ND 206 103 200 6.70
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.2 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise, Restits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/L-M/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=% L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/04/2016 Sampling Date: 03/03/2016

Reported: 03/07/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HOLLY STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 702034.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-5 3' (H600486-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.492 0.050 03/04/2016 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 4.20
Toluene* 4.86 0.050 03/04/2016 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 5.36
Ethylbenzene* 1.55 0.050 03/04/2016 ND 1.71 85.5 2.00 5.61
Total Xylenes* 9.86 0.150 03/04/2016 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 5.93
Total BTEX 16.8 0.300 03/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 130 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 208 10.0 03/04/2016 ND 190 95.0 200 5.89
DRO >C10-C28 592 10.0 03/04/2016 ND 206 103 200 6.70
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.2% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.8 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabiity and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/L S e~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

03/04/2016
03/07/2016
HOLLY STATION
702034.001.01
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-6 3' (H600486-03)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/03/2016

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 1.10 0.050 03/05/2016 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 4.20
Toluene* 4.24 0.050 03/05/2016 ND 1.89 94,5 2.00 5.36
Ethylbenzene* 0.791 0.050 03/05/2016 ND 1.71 85.5 2.00 5.61
Total Xylenes* 5.69 0.150 03/05/2016 ND 5.27 87.9 6.00 5.93
Total BTEX 11.8 0.300 03/05/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 73.8 10.0 03/04/2016 ND 190 95.0 200 5.89
DRO >C10-C28 84.3 10.0 03/04/2016 ND 206 103 200 6.70
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.4 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liabflity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44(3/25_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its diaries, affiliates or arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise, Resits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%,/Zx e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Y

kb

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: Talon/LPE ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: U. I?FN\S 20N
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: project owner: AL City:
Project Name: TPQ\ T\ mT&tQS |state: Zip:
Project Location: ) __u_..o:o #
Sampler Name: &« N (41 coci fFax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING
o
glols|. |
1 1 = - 0l
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. HEHE 183 .. ==
2 HE A EEE: af
oo = (=1 Iy
Hbbetsb) slc|21£1312I2 5|2 |BIE| pare | mme | O
[15-93 1 Y /[ 3 {717
Zlo- 53" AL 7 / ey ||
21|5-43 Aar / / Yo Il 1/
M
_
PLEASE NOTE: Lianifty anc Damages. C Fabity and chents exciuswe remedy for Ny CIaim arsing whelhe! DSed i Contract of tort, Shall De BMACS 10 the amount Paic by he chent for the
All claims | those for and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
g wahout business ions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clent, s subsiciaries,
services hereunder by Cardinal of whether such claim is based of the above stated reasons or otherwise. S
ec! 3 PhoneResult: [ Yes [ No |Add'l Phone#:
t~ \ S . Fax Result: O Yes O No |Add'lFax#
ﬂ:N.“ \¢ \ wm!.»xxm.)
Date: . ived By:
Time: aA S% S
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition |  CH Y:
O Cool ct
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: w @ C m‘\omfm.aa\ %
Nol | No

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written n_._m:moﬁnmo (575) uwhwnm

Page 6 of 6




